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RULES AND REGULATIONS
(Continued)

3. Inspection of Consumer's Installation
If municipal or other governmental inspection is required, the Company shall not be
required to render Transportation Service until such inspection has been made and
the Company has received approval from the inspecting authority. The Company
reserves the right to inspect Consumer's Installation prior to rendering Transportation
Service and from time to time thereafter, but assumes no responsibility whatsoever
on account of having made such inspection.

4. Investigation of Suspected Gas Leak on Consumer's Installation
Company. upon request from Consumer, shall investigate a suspected Gas leak on
the Consumer's Installation at no charge to the Consumer. If a leak is detected on
Consumer's Installation, Company shall turn off the meter until appropriate repairs
are affected. Upon Consumer request to reactivate the meter, Company shall
determine if appropriate repairs have been made and, if so. turn the meter on. The
approved Re-Connection Charge (Section ILE.) shall apply.

5. Indemnity to Company
The Consumer shall indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the Company from and
against any and all liability, proceedings, suits, cost or expense for loss, damage
or injury to persons or property, in any manner directly or indirectly connected
with or growing out of the transportation and use of Gas by the Consumer
downstream of the Point of Delivery.

H. ESTABLISHMENT OF CREDIT

In licu of a deposit, the Company may allow a prospective Customer to satisfactorily
establish credit prior to the commencement of service by one of the following
methods:

Residential:

1) Furnish a satisfactory guarantor to secure payment of bills for service requested;
such guarantor must be a customer of the Company with a satisfactory payment
record. A guarantor’s liability shall be terminated when a residential customer,
whose payment of bills is secured by the guarantor, meets the requirements of
Section K 1- Refund of Deposits. Guarantors providing security for payment of
residential customer’s bills shall only be liable for bills contracted at the service
address contained in the contract of guaranty; or

2) Furnish an irrevocable letter of credit from a bank equal to two (2) month’s
average bills; or

Issued by: Michael P, McMasters, President Effective:
APR 0 8 2014
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RULES AND REGULATIONS
(Continued)

H. Establishment of Credit (Continued)

3) Furnish a surety bond equal to two (2) month’s average bills; or

4) Pay a cash deposit.

Non-Residential:

1) Furnish a satisfactory guarantor to secure payment of bills for the service requested,
such a guarantor need not be a customer of the Company; or

2) Furnish an irrevocable letter of credit from a bank equal to two (2) months average
bills; or

3) Furnish a surety bond equal to two (2) month’s average bills; or

4) Pay a cash deposit.

Issued by: Michael P. McMasters, President Effective: APR @ 8 2014
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RULES AND REGULATIONS
(Continued)

[. DEPOSIT REQUIREMENTS
If a prospective Consumer does not satisfy one of the creditworthiness criteria
defined in Section H, then payment of an initial deposit shall be required according
to the following criteria:

1. Deposit Required

a. The amount of the initial deposit, if required may not exceed an amount necessary
to cover charges for service for two (2) month’s average billings to be calculated
either:

e previous billings at the service address;
» average billings for the class of Customer (residential or non-residential);
» average billings based on the type of equipment /appliances in service to be put

into service.

In the absence of historical information, the deposit amount shall be determined
by the following schedule:

Rate Classification Initial Deposit Amount
FTS-1 $ 55.00
FTS-2 $ 75.00
FTS-2.1 b 150.00
FTS-3 $ 300.00
FTS-3.1 $ 500.00
FTS-4 $ 1,000.00
FTS-5 $ 1,850.00
FTS-6 $ 3,200.00
FTS-7 $ 4,300.00
FTS-8 $ 7.650.00
FTS-9 $ 11,500.00
FTS-10 $ 17,000.00
FTS-11 $ 30,500.00
FTS-12 $ 86,500.00
FTS-NGV $ 7.500.00

b. A residential customer may request the amount of the initial deposit be billed and

aid in even installments over a period of two (2) month’s for deposit amounts

Between $50 and $150 and three (3) month’s for deposits over $150, which may be
granted at the Company’s discretion.

Issued by: Michael P. McMasters, President
Chesapeake Utilities Corporation Effective: APR ¢ 8 2014
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RULES AND REGULATIONS
(Continued)

way grants, permits, or licenses to enable such party to fulfill its
obligations hereunder, the inability of such party to acquire, or the delays
on the part of such party in acquiring, at reasonable cost and after the
exercise of reasonable diligence, such servitude, rights of way grants,
permits, or licenses; and (b) in those instances where either party is
required to furnish materials and supplies for the purpose of constructing
or maintaining facilities or is required to secure grants or permissions
from any governmental agency to enable such party to acquire, or the
delays on the part of such party in acquiring, at reasonable cost and after
the exercise of reasonable diligence, such materials and supplies, permits
and permissions.

3. Itis understood and agreed that the settlement of strikes or lockouts shall
be entirely within the discretion of the party having the difficulty, and that
the above requirement that any Force Majeure shall be remedied with all
reasonable dispatch shall not require the settlement of strikes or lockouts
by acceding to the demands of an opposing party when such course is
inadvisable in the discretion of the party having the difficulty.

Q. OPERATIONAL BALANCING ACCOUNT

1. Authorization for Recovery or Refund
It is the intent of this Section that the Company shall be authorized to
recover or refund any and all charges or credits related to the provision of
Transportation Service, as have historically been recovered from or
allocated through the Commission's ongoing Purchased Gas Adjustment
cost recovery proceedings.

2. Charges or Credits
The OBA provides the mechanism by which the Company accumulates
and allocates the following charges or credits, which include but are not
limited to:

a. Charges or credits associated with balancing, on a monthly basis, the
measured Gas quantities at the Company's Delivery Points with
Transporters with the scheduled quantities of Gas on Transporter's
system.

b. Charges or credits associated with the Gas Month Balancing

provisions defined in Section TIT.M.

Issued by: Michael P. McMasters, President Effective: FER 91 2014
Chesapeake Ultilities Corporation
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RULES AND REGULATIONS
(Continued)

c. Charges or credits associated with the Operational Controls provisions
defined in Section ILN. Such charges or credits associated with the
Operational Controls shall be recorded in a separate sub-account of the
OBA.

d.  Charges or credits associated with any unreleased Transporter capacity that
has not otherwise been assigned or allocated.

e.  Other charges or credits related to the provision of Transportation Service
that have historically been recovered or allocated through the Commission's
ongoing Purchased Gas Adjustment cost recovery proceedings.

3. Disposition of OBA Balance

A Shipper may request that its OBA balance be billed and paid on a regular
monthly basis or at the end of each calendar quarter, which may be granted at the
Company’s discretion. Where the OBA is not billed regularly on a monthly or
quarterly basis, the Company shall, within 30 days after calendar quarter end,
dispose of any OBA balance with Shippers, if such balance is at least $100,000
(debit or credit balance). If the OBA balance at calendar quarter end is below
$100,000 (debit or credit balance), then the Company shall not dispose of the
OBA balance until such time that the OBA balance. is at least $100,000 (debit or
credit balance) at any subsequent calendar quarter. The Company shall, within
45 days after calendar vear end, dispose of the OBA balance, regardless of
balance amount, with Shippers. Each Shipper's refund or charge shall be based
upon the proportion of scheduled Gas of each Shipper to the total amount of
scheduled Gas by all Shippers during the corresponding OBA refund or charge
period.

The Company shall track cach Operational Control Order event that results in
charges or credits to Company to ensure that the responsible Shippers that have
already been charged or credited for the Operational Control Order event do not-
receive any residual charges or credits, if any, from each Operational Control
Order event upon disposition of the OBA.

Issued by: Michael P. McMasters, President Effective: FEB 2 1 2014
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INDEX OF RATE SCHEDULES

(Continued)
Symbol
Firm Transportation Service - 9 FTS-9
Firm Transportation Service - 10 FTS-10
Firm Transportation Service - 11 FTS-11
Firm Transportation Service -12 FTS-12
Firm Transportation Service -13 FTS-13

Firm Transportation Service - Natural Gas Vehicle FTS-NGV

Contract Firm Transportation Service Rider
Area Expansion Program Rider
Shipper Administrative and Billing Service
Shipper Administrative Service

Solar Water-Heating Administrative and Billing
Service (Experimental)

Off-System Delivery Point Operator Service

Monthly Rate Adjustments

1. Energy Conservation Cost Recovery
Adjustment

2. Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Adjustment - Experimental

3. Environmental Surcharge

CFTS-Rider
AEP-Rider
SABS

SAS

SWHS (Exp)
OS-DPO

MRA

4. Competitive Firm Transportation Service Adjustment

6. Shipper of Last Resort Adjustment

5. Competitive Firm Transportation Service Adjustment - Experimental

7. Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program (GRIP)

Fees and Taxes

Issued by: Michael P. McMasters, President
Chesapeake Utilities Corporation
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Sheet No.

86

87

88

89

90 (Closed)
90.1

91

93

94

95

96

97

98

ot
100
101
103
105
105.1

106

Effective: OCT 0 2 ZBM.'

























































Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation Second Revised Sheet No. 85
Original Volume No. 4 Cancels First Revised Sheet No. 85

RATE SCHEDULES
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 8§
Rate Schedule FTS-8

Availability:

Throughout the service areas of the Company.

Applicability:
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered
transportation volume is greater than 200,000 therms up to 400,000 therms,
except for gas delivered through a separate meter for compression and delivery
into motor vehicle fuel tanks or other transportation containers. The maximum
delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate schedule shall be
the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or one-hundred (100) p.s.i.g.

Monthly Rate:
Firm Transportation Charge: $1,200.00

Usage Charge: $0.11024 per therm

Minimum Charge:
The Firm Transportation Charge.

Billing Adjustments:

The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on
Sheet Nos. 98 — 106.

Miscellaneous:

If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion equipment,

‘an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such conversion
costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates established in the
Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to provide for
recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including carrying cost at the
Company’s overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas conversion
equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of providing the
natural gas conversion equipment, transportation under this rate schedule shall be
billed at Monthly Rates stated herein.

Issued by: Michael P. McMasters, President Effective:
Chesapeake Utilities Corporation AUG 13 2013
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RATE SCHEDULES
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE -9
Rate Schedule FTS-9

Availability: i
Throughout the service areas of the Company.

Applicability:
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered
transportation volume is greater than 400,000 therms up to 700,000 therms,
except for gas delivered through a separate meter for compression and delivery
into motor vehicle fuel tanks or other transportation containers. The maximum
delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate schedule shall be
the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or one-hundred (100) p.s.l.g.

Monthly Rate:
Firm Transportation Charge: $2,000.00
Usage Charge: ~ $0.09133 per therm

Minimum Charge:
The Firm Transportation Charge.

Billing Adjustments:

The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MR As and FTs as set forth on
Sheet Nos. 98 — 106.

Miscellaneous:

If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion equipment,
an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such conversion
costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates established in the
Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to provide for
recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including carrying cost at the
Company’s overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas conversion
equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of providing the

natural gas conversion equipment, transportation under this rate schedule shall be
billed at Monthly Rates stated herein.

Issued by: Michael P. McMasters, President Effective:
Chesapeake Utilities Corporation AUG 18 2013
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RATE SCHEDULES
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 10
Rate Schedule FTS-10

Availability:

Throughout the service areas of the Company.

Applicability: _
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered
transportation volume is greater than 700,000 therms up to 1,000,000 therms,
except for gas delivered through a separate meter for compression and delivery
into motor vehicle fuel tanks or other transportation containers. The maximum
delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate schedule shall be
the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or one-hundred (100) p.si.g.

Monthly Rate: '
Firm Transportation Charge: $3,000.00
Usage Charge: ' $0.08318 per therm

Minimum Charge:
- The Firm Transportation Charge.

Billing Adjustments: '
The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on
Sheet Nos. 98 — 106.

Miscellaneous:

If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion equipment,
an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such conversion
costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates established in the
Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to provide for
recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including carrying cost at the
Company’s overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas conversion
equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of providing the
natural gas conversion equipment, transportation under this rate schedule shall be
billed at Monthly Rates stated herein.

Issued by: Michael P. McMasters, President Effective:
Chesapeake Utilities Corporation

AUG 1 3 2013
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RATE SCHEDULES
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 11
Rate Schedule FTS-11

Availability: _
Throughout the service areas of the Company.

Applicability:
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered
transportation volume is greater than 1,000,000 therms up to 2,500,000 therms,
except for gas delivered through a separate meter for compression and delivery
into motor vehicle fuel tanks or other transportation containers. The maximum
delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate schedule shall be
the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or one-hundred (100) p.s.i.g.

Monthly Rate: :
Firm Transportation Charge: $5,500.00

Usage Charge: $0.06977 per therm

Minimum Charge:
The Firm Transportation Charge.

Billing Adjustments:

The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on
Sheet Nos. 98 - 106.

Miscellaneous:

If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion equipment,
an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such conversion
costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates established in the
Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to provide for
recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including carrying cost at the
Company’s overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas conversion
equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of providing the
natural gas conversion equipment, transportation under this rate schedule shall be
billed at Monthly Rates stated herein.

Issued by: Michael P. McMasters, President Effective:
Chesapeake Utilities Corporation

AUG 1 3 g9y
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RATE SCHEDULES
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 12
Rate Schedule FTS-12

Availability: :
Throughout the service areas of the Company.

Applicability: _
Firm Transportation Service available to all Consumers whose annual metered
transportation volume is greater than 2,500,000 therms up to 12,500,000 therms,
except for gas delivered through a separate meter for compression and delivery
into motor vehicle fuel tanks or other transportation containers. The maximum -
delivery pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate schedule shall be
the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or one-hundred (100) p.s.i.g.

Monthly Rate:
Firm Transportation Charge: $9,000.00

Usage Charge: ' -$0.06123 per therm

Minimum Charge:
The Firm Transportation Charge.

Billing Adjustments:

The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on
Sheet Nos. 98 — 106.

Miscellaneous:

If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion equipment,
an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery of such conversion
costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further, the rates established in the
Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule may be adjusted to provide for
recovery by the Company of the costs incurred, including carrying cost at the
Company’s overall cost of capital, in providing such natural gas conversion
equipment. At such time as the Company has recovered its costs of providing the
natural gas conversion equipment, transportation under this rate schedule shall be
billed at Monthly Rates stated herein.

Issued by: Michael P. McMasters, President Effective:
Chesapeake Utilities Corporation
AUG 1 3 2013
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RATE SCHEDULES
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE- 13
Rate Schedule FTS-13 {Closed to New Service)

Availability:
Throughout the service areas of the Company.

Applicability:

Rate Schedule is closed to all new service. Firm Transportation Service
was available to all Consumers whose annual Metered transportation
volume is greater than 12,500,000 therms, except for the gas delivered
through a separate meter for compression and delivery into motor vehicle
fuel tanks or other transportation containers. The maximum delivery
pressure provided to Consumers served under this rate schedule shall be
the lesser of the MAOP at the Consumer premise or one-hundred
(100) p.s.i.g.

Monthlv Rate: $16,692.25
Firm Transportation Charge: $0.00000 per therm
Usage Charge:

Minimum Charge:

The Firm Transportation Charge.

Billing Adjustments:

The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set
forth on Sheet Nos. 98 —106.

Miscellaneous:

If the Company agrees to provide the necessary natural gas conversion
equipment, an agreement as to terms and conditions governing recovery
of such conversion costs from the Consumer shall be executed. Further,
the rates established in the Monthly Rate section of this rate schedule
may be adjusted to provide for recovery by the Company of the costs
incurred, including carrying cost at the Company's overall cost of capital,
in providing such natural gas conversion equipment. At such time as the
Company has recovered its costs of providing the natural gas conversion
equipment, transportation under this rate schedule shall be billed at
Monthly Rates stated herein.

Issued by: Michael P. McMasters, President Effective: QCT 0 2 2014
Chesapeake Utilities Corporation
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RATE SCHEDULES
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE — NATURAL GAS VEHICLE
Rate Schedule FTS-NGV

Availability: ,
Throughout the service areas of the Company.

Applicability:
Firm Transportation Service available to all non-Residential Consumers through a
separate meter for compression and delivery (through the use of equipment
furnished by Consumer) into motor vehicle fuel tanks or other transportation
containers. The maximum delivery pressure provided to non-Residential
Consumers served under this rate schedule shall be the lesser of the MAOP at the
non-Residential Consumer premise or one-hundred twenty-five (125) p.s.i.g.

Monthly Rate: , :
‘Firm Transportation Charge: - - —~——$100:00 - SRR
Usage Charge: $0.17111 per therm

Monimuany Chatpes« = = = 2
The Firm Transportation Charge.

Billing Adjustments:
The above rates shall be subject to the applicable MRAs and FTs as set forth on
Sheet Nos. 98 — 106. '

Issued by: Michael P. McMasters, President Effective:
Chesapeake Utilities Corporation
AUG 1 3 2013
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RATE SCHEDULES
MONTHLY RATE ADJUSTMENTS
Rate Schedule MRA

I. ENERGY CONSERVATION COST RECOVERY ADJUSTMENT:
Applicability:

All Consumers receiving Transportation Service from the Company and are assigned to or have
selected rate schedules FTS-A, FTS-B, FTS-1, FTS-2, FTS-3, FTS-4, FTS-5, FTS-6, FTS-7, FTS-8,
FTS-9, FTS-10, FTS-11, FTS-12 and FTS-NGV.

The bill for Firm Transportation Service to a Consumer in any billing period shall be adjusted as
follows: the Usage Charge shall be increased or decreased to the nearest .001 cent multiplied by the
tax factor of 1.00503 for each Therm to recover the conservation related expenditures by the
Company. The Company shall record both projected and actual expenses and revenues associated with
the implementation of the Company's energy conservation plan as authorized by the Commission.

The procedure for the review, approval, recovery and recording of such costs and revenues is set
forth in the Commission Rule 25-17.015, F.A.C.

The cost recovery factor for the period from January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 for each
rate schedule is as follows:

Rate Schedule Classification of Service Dollars per therm
FTS-A <130 therms $0.21947
FTS-B > 130 up to 250 therms $0.16878
FTS-1 >0 up to 500 therms $0.13968
FTS-2 >500 up to 3,000 therms $0. 07993
FTS-2.1 1000 up to 2,500 therms $0. 05609
FTS-3 >3,000 up to 10,000 therms $0. 04890
FTS-3.1 >5,000 up to 10,500 thelms $0. 03889
FTS-4 >10,000 up to 25,000 therms $0. 03255
FTS-5 25,000 up to 50,000 therms $0. 02830
FTS-6 »50,000 up to 100.000 therms $0. 02012
FTS-7 »100,000 up to 200,000 therms $0. 01636
FTS-8 »200,000 up to 400,000 therms $0. 01476
FTS-9 =400.000 up to 700.000 therms $0. 01220
FTS-10 =700.000 up to 1.000.000 therms $0.01103
FTS-11 =>1,000,000 up to 2,500,000 therms $0. 01018
FTS-12 =2.500,000 up to 12,500,000 therms $0. 00734
FTS-NGV Natural Gas Vehicle $0. 00000
Issued by: Jeffiy Householder. President Effective; JAN 01201

Chesapeake Utilities Corporation
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RATE SCHEDULES
MONTHLY RATE ADJUSTMENTS
Rate Schedule MRA

2. ENERGY CONSERVATION COST RECOVERY ADJUSTMENT (Experimental):
Applicability:

All Consumers, assigned to a TTS Shipper, receiving Transportation Service from the Company
and are assigned to or have selected rate schedules FTS-A (Exp), FTS-B (Exp), FTS-1 (Exp).
FTS-2 (Exp). FTS-3 (Exp).

The bill for Firm Transportation Service to a Consumer in any billing period shall be adjusted as
follows: the Firm Transportation Charge shall be increased or decreased to the nearest .01 cent
multiplied by the tax factor of 1.00503 for each Consumer bill. The Company shall record both
projected and actual expenses and revenues associated with the Company's Energy Conservation
Program as authorized by the Commission. The procedure for the review, approval, recovery and
recording of such costs and revenues is set forth in the Commission Rule 25-17.015, F.A.C.

The Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Adjustment factor for the period from January 1, 2014
through December 31, 2014 for each rate schedule is as follows:

Consumer Rate

Schedule $Sper bill

FTS-A (Exp) $ 1.45
FTS-B (Exp) $ 1.90
FTS-1 (Exp) $ 2.44
FTS-2 (Exp) $ 4.79
FTS-2.1 $ 7.14
FTS-3 (Exp) $ 17.50
FTS-3.1 $ 22.88

Issued by: Jeffry Householder. President Effective: JAN 012014

Chesapeake Utilities Corporation
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RATE SCHEDULES

Rate Schedule MRA

3. TEMPORARY ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE:

Applicability:

All Consumers receiving Transportation Service from the Company and are assigned to or have
selected rate schedules FTS-A, FTS-B, FTS-1, FTS-2, FTS-2.1, FTS-3, FTS-3.1, FTS-4, FTS-5,

FTS-6, FTS-7, FTS-8, FTS-9, FTS-10, FTS-11, and FTS-12.

The monthly Firm Transportation Service to a Consumer in any billing period shall be adjusted as
follows to recover the Company's cost related to the environmental remediation of its

manufactured gas plant site.
The cost recovery factor for the period from January 1, 2014 through August 31, 2015 for each rate

schedule is as follows:
Rate Schedule

FTS-A
FTS-B
FTS-1
FTS-2
FTS-2.1
FTS-3
FTS-3.1
FTS-4
FTS-5
FTS-6
FTS-7
FTS-8
FTS-9
FTS-10
FTS-11
FTS-12

Issued by: Michael P. McMasters, President

Classification of Service

Second Revised Sheet No.100
Cancels First Sheet No. 100

MONTHLY RATE ADJUSTMENTS

Dollars per bill

<130 therms $ 037
> 130 up to 250 therms $ 0.49
> 0 upto 500 therms $ 0.62
>500 up to 1,000 therms $ 1.04
>1,000 up to 2,500 therms § 1.86
>2,500 up to 5,000 therms $ 344
>5,000 up to 10,000 therms $ 5.58
>10,000 up to 25,000 therms $ 9.55
>25,000 up to 50,000 therms § 17.47
>50,000 up to 100,000 therms $ 28.85
>100,000 up to 200,000 therms $ 45.48
>200,000 up to 400,000 therms $ 79.51
>400,000 up to 700,000 therms $127.43
>700,000 up to 1,000,000 therms $186.61
>1,000,000 up to 2,500,000 therms $332.54
>2,500 ,000 up to 12,500,000 therms $598.88
Effective: JAN 0 1 2014

Chesapeake Utilities Corporation
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RATE SCHEDULES
MONTHLY RATE ADJUSTMENTS
Rate Schedule MRA

4, COMPETITIVE FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE ADJUSTMENT:
Applicability:

All Consumers receiving Transportation Service from the Company and are assigned to or have
selected rate schedules FTS-A, FTS-B, FTS-1, FTS-2, FTS-2.1, FTS-3, FTS-3.1, FTS-4, FTS-5,
FTS-6, FTS-7, FTS-8, FTS-9, FTS-10, FTS-11, FTS-12, and FTS-NGV.

The Monthly Rate is subject to adjustment in accordance with the following provisions for prior

Shortfalls or Surpluses in the Company's revenues resulting from service provided under the
CFTS. |

a. For the purposes of this clause, the following definitions shall apply:

L e "Actual Revenue" means-Company's-actual Monthly Rate revenue derived from service———— —
provided to CFTS Consumers during a Determination Period.

2. "Tariff Revenue" means the Monthly Rate revenue which Company would have derived
* had all gas transported to Consumers, during a Determination Period; been billed at the-- -
applicable Firm Transportation Service rate schedule.

3. "Surplus" means the amount, if any, by which Company's Actual Revenue exceeds its
Tariff Revenue for a Determination Period. ‘

4. "Shortfall" means the amount, if any, by which the Company’s Tariff Revenue exceeds
its Actual Revenue for a Determination Period.

b. The existence of a Shortfall or Surplus shall be determined by comparing Florida Division's
Actual Revenue with its Tariff Revenue, This determination shall be made each year for the
twelve months ending December 31 ("Determination Period").

c. Adjustments to firm rates pursuant to this clause shall be implemented during an
"Adjustment Period," which shall be the twelve months immediately following the
Determination Period in the event of a Surplus. In the event of a Shortfall, any twelve

successive months ending on a December 31 within five years following the Determination
Period may be an Adjustment Period.

Issued by: Michael P. McMasters, President Effective: AUG 1 3 2013
Chesapeake Utilities Corporation
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RATE SCHEDULES
MONTHLY RATE ADJUSTMENTS
Rate Schedule MRA

7. GAS REPLACEMENT INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAM (GR1P):
Applicability:

All Customers receiving Transportation Service from the Company and are assigned to or have
selected rate schedules FTS-A, FTS-B, FTS-1, FTS-2, FTS-2.1, FTS-3, FTS-3.1, FTS-4, FTS-5,
FTS-6, FTS-7, FTS-8, FIS-9, FTS-10, FTS-11, FTS-12, and FTS-1 3.

The Usage Rate for Transportation Service to each applicable rate classification shall be adjusted
by the following recovery factors. The recovery factors for all meters read for the period January
1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 for each rate classification are as follows:

Rate Schedule Classification of Service Rate per therm
FTS A < 130 therms $0.06721
FTS-B > 130 therms up to 250 therms $0.03079
FTS-1 > (up to 500 therms $0.02198
FTS-2 ‘ > 500 therms up to 1,000 therms $0.01993
FTS-2.1 > 1,000 therms up to 2,500 therms $0.02245
FTS-3 > 2,500 therms up to 5,000 therms $0.01026
FTS-3.1 > 5,000 therms up to 10,000 therms $0.01273
FTS-4 > 10,000 therms up to 25,000- therms $0.01781
FTS-5 ‘ > 25,000 therms up to 50,000 therms $0.01554
FTS-6 > 50,000 therms up to 100,000 therms $0.00817
FTS-7 > 100,000 therms up to 200,000 therms $0.01743
FTS-8 > 200,000 therms up to 400,000 therms $0.01016
FTS-9 > 400,000 therms up to 700,000 therms $0.02722
FTS-10 > 700,000 therms up to 1,000,000 therms $0.01388
FTS-11 > 1,000,000 therms up to 2,500,000 therms $0.01037
FTS-12 > 2,500,000 therms up to 12,500,000 therms $0.01781

FTS-13 > 12,500,000 therms N/A

(Continued to Sheet No. 105.2)

Issued by: Michael P. McMasters, President Effective: JA N 0]
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Second Revised Sheet No. 105.2
Cancels First Sheet No. 105.2

7. GAS RELIABILITY INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAM (GRIP) (Experimental):

Applicability:

All Customers assigned to a TT'S Shipper, receiving Transportation Service from the Company
and are assigned to or have selected rate schedules FTS-A (Exp), FTS-B (Exp), FTS-1 (Exp),
FTS-2 (Exp), FTS-2.1 (Exp), FIS-3 (Exp), and FTS-3.1 (Exp).

The Firm Transportation Charge for Transportation Service to each applicable rate classification
shall be adjusted by the following recovery factors. The recovery factors for all meters read for
the period January 1, 2014 through December 31,2014 for each rate classification are as follows:

Consumer
Rate Schedule
FTS-A (Exp)
FTS-B (Exp)
FTS-1 (Exp)
FTS-2 (Exp)
FTS-2.1 (Exp)
FTS-3 (Exp)
FTS-3.1 (Exp)

Rate per bill

$ 0.44
$ 0.35
$ 0.38
$ 1.19
$ 2.86
$ 3.67
$ 7.49

(Continued to Sheet No. 105.3)

Issued by: Michael P. McMasters, President

Chesapeake Utilities Corporation
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7. GAS RELIABILITY INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAM (GRIP)

Definitions

The Company has prioritized the potential replacement projects focusing initially on area of high
consequence and areas more susceptible to corrosion. The GRIP Program minimizes impact to customers,
but at the same time, allows the Company to accelerate its replacement Program-eligible infrastructure.
Costs incurred to remove the existing eligible distribution mains and services are not recoverable under the
GRIP Program.

The Eligible Infrastructure Replacement includes the following:
1. Company plant investment that
(1) do not increase revenues by directly connecting new customers to the plant asset,
(ii) are in service and used and useful in providing utility service and
(iii) were not included in the Company’s rate base for purposes of determining the
Company’s base rates in its most recent general base rate proceeding.
2. Mains and service lines, as replacements for existing cast iron, wrought iron and bare steel facilities
and regulatory station and other pipeline system components, the installation of which is required as
a consequence of the replacement of the aforesaid facilities.

The company is recovering its revenue requirement on the actual investment amounts. The revenue
requirements are inclusive of:
1. Return on investment as calculated using the allowable equity and debt components of the weighted
average cost of capital, ‘
2. Depreciation expense (respectively calculated using the currently approved depreciation rates),
3. Customer and general public notification expenses associated with GRIP incurred for:
(1) all customers regarding the implementation of the GRIP Program and the approved
surcharge factors; '
(i) the immediately affected customers where the eligible infrastructure is being replaced;
and
(iii) the general public through publications (newspapers) covering the geographic areas of
the eligible infrastructure replacement activities.
4. Ad valorem taxes, grossed up for federal and state income taxes.

The Company is utilizing a surcharge mechanism in order to recoup the costs associated with the GRIP
Program. The Company has developed its GRIP surcharge factors for each rate classification utilizing the
same investment data developed and approved in its most recent rate case. The GRIP surcharge for each
customer class in the usage classification will be a per therm rate per month that is calculated by
multiplying the GRIP revenue requirements by the percentage representing a class share of such
requirements and dividing the result by the projected annual therms for such class during the 12-month
period following the effective date of the billing of such surcharge. For customers billed at the Company’s
experimental rates, the GRIP surcharge for each customer will be a per bill rate per month that is calculated
by multiplying the GRIP revenue requirements by the percentage representing a class share of such
requirements and dividing the result by the projected annual bills for such class during the 12-month period
following the effective date of the billing of such surcharge.

Issued by: Michael P. McMasters, President Effective: JAN 01 2014
Chesapeake Utilities Corporation
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